FOrReVER | REDWOOD

From the Forest, For the Forest since 1995
866.332.2403 (TOLL FREE); 7am — 7pm Pacific Time, Monday-Saturday

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS FOR
THE HUMBOLDT LOG PAVILION




“Juas s)red ay) Uo payJew sIaquinu ay) 01 Yyoyew Jou op asay L ‘AJuo 80uaJaJaJ 10} ale J[qeL Sexog JO JUSIU0L) ay) Ul siaquinu 1ued 310N

S90eIg 99U AIEpU0IAS

saoelg 93U UIRN

€

"PaIqUasSe 10U SI SSNU] J00Y 8yl J|

spyoddng- |

9¢

"PaIQUaSSe 10U SI SSNU] J00Y 8yl J|

1amo|4 ay ui senbejd

pe

"PaJgUaSSe 10U SI SSNU] 100y 8yl J|

slayey |ediounid

o€

"PaJgUaSSe 10U SI SSNU] 100y 8yl J|

sIns

qe

"PaJQUaSSe 10U SI SSNU] 100y 8yl |

S150d Bury

eg

"PaJQUaSSe 10U SI SSNU] 100y 8yl J|

weag a1l

Sassni Jooy

suoddns

gy

gy

AN

N

1
—
I —

s1s0d

‘AIen

M

‘ON

Buimeaq

uonduaseg

gile)

S3X04d 40 LNJLNOD

PI1

THE HUMBOLDT LOG PAVILION

www.ForeverRedwood.com



"Juas syed 8y} U0 payJewW SIaquinu ay) 01 Yorew Jou op 8say | "AJuo souslajed J0) ale 3[GBL Sexog JO JUajU0o)) 8yl Ul S1squinu ued 810N

ST S s1aoelg Bununo
T —l s1vjoeIg a)buy
eT suoddns-1
aueoLNH PUIAA 93[O plepuels
paJapJo |
[4) 'saseq JOYouy
.—l- 3UBILLINH 10 PUIAA B8]89 ‘pIepuels
‘Klen
W
"Pauap.Jo §|
L sjoog
PaJap.o §|
0T spJeog elose4
6 B10SEH J0OY
"ON Buimeaq uonduaseg ‘A0
S3X04d 40 LNJLNOD

P2

THE HUMBOLDT LOG PAVILION

www.ForeverRedwood.com



's1s0d 8y} 01 5100 8y}
yoene 0 / 'sis)el ay) 01 spJeoq elase) ay1 yoene o] )
SMAIOS N99(J €

| S

*(Sp1ROQ JOOI 3} O} S, BIOSE]
J0OO0J 8y} 0] / "SJa1jel 8yl 0] SP4Og JOOJ 8yl yoene o] )
SMAIOS N99(J .7

\.r_E:._.EbE_.__:_:_::_:_:_:::: RRRRARS

s1s0d 8y} 01 pue sassn.) J0ol
U] 0] SaoeIg 83U AIepu0das ayl yoene o] / 'sisod ay)
01 pue suoddns ay) 01 SaJeIQ 93U UreW ay) yoene o] )
S)0d % 8 X . 8/¢

IRERRRARARRARRARARRERRARRARRRRARI 4

(sinns ayy 01 suayed [ediounid ayl yoene o)
sjog T .6 X .8/€

(:

(weaq an ayy 01 s1ayed Jediounid ay) yoene o)
$)0g .6 X .8/¢

.\. L]

's1ayel [ediound ayy 01 pue sinuls syl 01 suoddng
-1 8y} yoepe o / 'sinuis ayy 03 pue isod Bury ayp
01 ‘weaq a1l ay3 03 Jamoyy ayl ui senbejd ayl yoene o] )
sHOg «.L X . 8/¢

'sJaeJ 8y} 01 pue Sassn.y Jool

3y 01 ‘weaq abpL 3y} 01 syexdelq Bununow ay) yoene

01 / 'spoddns sy 0} pue siael 3y} 03 ‘SassnJl Jool ay)
01 s19j0r.q 3|bue ay1 yaene o] / ‘siaiel jediounid ay)
01 pue synas ay 01 suoddns- ] ayi yoene o / ‘SIS
ay1 01 pue 1sod Bury ay1 01 ‘weaq 313 8yl 03 JSMOJ4 34}

uil sanbejd ay1 yoene o] / 's1sod ayy 01 pue suoddns ayy
01 19)2rIg 9|6uy ay1 pue suoddns-1 syl yoene o)

sog 38T £ X .8/€

‘(s150d 8y 01 saseq Joyoue ayl yoene o] )
s1og 38T ..£ X 91/S

‘(punoJf ay1 01 saseq Joydue syl yoene o)
sjjog 1oyduy % € X %

‘ON

Buime.aq

uonduiosag

1S1T1 3dvVMALVYH

P|3

THE HUMBOLDT LOG PAVILION

www.ForeverRedwood.com



uas s)red sy UO payJew siaquinu syl 01 YoTew Jou op asay "Ajuo aouaiajad 10} e BUIMEIQ 8yl Ul SIaquinu 1ed 810N

ar

s1eyoeIg Bununo

14’

s1yjorIg 9|buy

€T

suoddng-|

)

saseg Joyouy

17

sjoog

0T

spleog elose

©I0Se4 J00Yy

spleog Jooy

slayey

weag abpiy

sadelg 93U AIBpuodas

Sadelg 93U UIRN

Sassn.] Jooy

suoddns

s150d

‘ON

NOILdI4OS3d

TTHN
N

L

2
L

3
1

22
¥

P4

THE HUMBOLDT LOG PAVILION

www.ForeverRedwood.com



NOTE: In order to know where the post needs to be placed, check the numbers on them. If the post is not marked, then place the
single Supports on the ground to locate the markings for each post position and clearly set your bearings. (“Don 't attach yet, only
place them on the ground to begin with”).

Step 1: Install the anchor base (12) with %2 X 3 %" anchor bolts (A). Please see the “How to anchor your pergola document™
for all details. Set your post (1) in the saddle of the anchor bases. Drill a g %" hole in the post prior to anchoring to facilitate the
ratcheting of the hardware. After that, use a 5/16™ X 3" lag bolts (B) to attach each post to its respective anchor base.

i | 5/16” X 3" Lag Bolts
DlME

Thg iy

DRy Iy ENSION

i DIN‘ DRAW NGS >

Step 2: To attach the supports (2) to the posts use T Supports (13), Angle Bracket (14) & 3/8"" X 3" lag bolts (C). Each part has
a series of numbers that indicate where to attach the part with the corresponding number.

3/8”" X 3" Lag Bolts

If the roof truss is not assembled, then follow this instruction. Otherwise go to step 7.

3/8 X 3" Lag Bolts ||

P|5
THE HUMBOLDT LOG PAVILION
www.ForeverRedwood.com



Step 3: Attach the plaques in the flower (3e) to the Tie Beam (3a) with 3/8”’ x 7>’ Bolts (D) and 3/8”* x 3”’ lag bolts (C). Each
part has a series of numbers that indicate where to attach the part with the corresponding number.

Exterior Side

3/87 X 77 Bolts

—_———— == —— @

3/8”" X 3 Lag Bolts

1
1
1
1
i
1
1
1
V/

I Interior Side

3/8"" X 3" Lag Bolts ||

Step 4: Attach the king post (3b) and the struts (3c) to the plaques in the flower with 3/8”* x 7° bolts (D) and 3/8”* x 3" lag
bolts (C). Each part has a series of numbers that indicate where to attach the part with the corresponding number.

Exterior Side

3/87 X 77 Bolts

3/8” X 3" Lag Bolts

THE HUMBOLDT LOG PAVILION

www.ForeverRedwood.com

Interior Side

3/8" X 3" Lag Bolts

P|6



Step 5: Attach the principal rafters (3d) to the tie beam with 3/8”” x 9°” bolts (E) and to the struts with 3/8” x 9*” lag bolts (F).
Each part has a series of numbers that indicate where to attach the part with the corresponding number.

3/8°> X 97’ Lag Bolts

Step 6: Attach the T-Supports (3f) to the struts and to the principal rafters with 3/8”” x 7°” bolts (D) and 3/8”* x 3* lag bolts (C).
Each part has a series of numbers that indicate where to attach the part with the corresponding number.

Exterior Side
3/8” X 3 Lag Bolts

Interior Side

3/8” X 77 Bolts 3/8” X 3" Lag Bolts

P|7
THE HUMBOLDT LOG PAVILION
www.ForeverRedwood.com



Step 7: Use Angle bracket (14) and 3/8* x 3” lag bolts (C) to attach the roof trusses (3) to the supports. Each part has a series
of numbers that indicate where to attach the part with the corresponding number.

3/8”" X 3" Lag Bolts

Step 8: Attach the main knee braces (4) to the supports and to the posts with 3/8>” x 8 %’ bolts (G). Each part has a series of
numbers that indicate where to attach the part with the corresponding number.

3/8” X 8 %" Bolts

P8
THE HUMBOLDT LOG PAVILION
www.ForeverRedwood.com



Step 9: Use 3/8”” x 8 %4’ bolts (G) to attach the secondary knee braces (5) to the roof trusses and to the posts. Each part has a
series of numbers that indicate where to attach the part with the corresponding number.

3/87 X 8% Bolts

Step 10: To attach the ridge beam (6) to the roof trusses use mounting brackets (15) and 3/8"° X 3"” lag bolts (C). Each part has
a series of numbers that indicate where to attach the part with the corresponding number.

3/8”" X 3" Lag Bolts

P|9
THE HUMBOLDT LOG PAVILION
www.ForeverRedwood.com



Step 11: Use mounting brackets (15) and 3/8"" X 3" lag bolts (C) to attach the rafters (7) to the ridge beam. After that, attach to
the supports with angle brackets (14) and 3/8°” x 3”’ lag bolts. Each part has a series of numbers that indicate where to attach the
part with the corresponding number.

3/8”" X 3" Lag Bolts

)

A

3/8”" X 3" Lag Bolts

Step 12: Use 2°” deck screws (H) to attach the roof boards (8) to the rafters. Put the boards from the bottom to the top. Each
part has a series of numbers that indicate where to attach the part with the corresponding number.

P| 10
THE HUMBOLDT LOG PAVILION
www.ForeverRedwood.com



Step 13: Attach the roof fascia’s (9) to the roof boards with 2°” deck screws (H). Each part has a series of numbers that indicate
where to attach the part with the corresponding number.

Step 14: Use 3”” deck screws (I) to attach the fascia boards (10) to the rafters. Each part has a series of numbers that indicate
where to attach the part with the corresponding number.

PI11
THE HUMBOLDT LOG PAVILION
www.ForeverRedwood.com



Step 15: Finally, attach the boots (11) to the posts with 8" x 3" deck screws (). Each part has a series of numbers that indicate

where to attach the part with the corresponding number.

THE HUMBOLDT LOG PAVILION
www.ForeverRedwood.com

3" Deck Screws

P12



This completes the Pavilion assembly. Hope you enjoy your set for many decades. If you ever have a problem or a question,
don't hesitate to call us (866 332 2403) or email us. We are here to support you.

P13
THE HUMBOLDT LOG PAVILION
www.ForeverRedwood.com



